
 
Date: April 9, 2020 
RE: Upper Adams School District - Audit RFP Responses 
 
From: Shelley L. Hobbs, Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
 
 
General Audit 
1. What is the reason for doing an Audit RFP at this time?  
 Response:  Evaluation of services as the current auditor has been performing audits for at least  
 the 10  years.   
 
2. Is the incumbent firm invited to propose? How long did incumbent perform audit services? Were 
there any issues with performance and completion of past audits?  
 Response:  Yes, the incumbent firm can propose.  No issues with performance or completion.   
 

 3.  Is the scope of services requested consistent with services provided by incumbent firm?   
 Response: Yes 
 

 4.  Are you disclosing the most recent audit fees?  
 Response: $27,300.00 

 
 5.  How many days/weeks were auditors on-site for preliminary and final field work, and approximately 
  how many audit staff members were on-site during those weeks? 

 Response: Auditors were on site for 4 days with 4 auditors 
 
6.   When is the District ready for the audit? 
 Response: By mid to end of August  
 
7.   We usually like to make a visit to the entity before we propose to introduce our firm and ask any 
additional questions. Would that be possible if we are through the Coronavirus and if not can we do a 
conference call? 
 Response: If your firm is selected, we can schedule an introduction call.  Yes, due to COVID-19,  
 we can set up a Zoom meeting 
 
8.  Who prepares the State Report? 
 Response: Business Administrator and supporting documents are due to District by early Oct for 
 completion of the AFR by 10/31 deadline 
 .  
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Financial Systems, Records, and Staff 

1.  What accounting systems are used by the School District? Are records electronic? Are any funds 
maintained separate from the accounting system? 
 Response: Upper Adams School District utilizes CSIU (web based) for its financial system.  All  
 funds are maintained in the accounting system. 
 

2. Are the financial records centrally located? How many bank accounts?  
Response:  Financial records are centrally located.  The District has about 16 accounts (4 
w/PNC, 4 w/ PSDLAF, 4 Principal acct and 4 Student acc) 
 

3.  Who is responsible for the School District’s financial management, and how many associates are in 
 the department?   
 Response: Business Administrator and there are 2 additional associates in the department 
 

4.  Have there been any changes or turnover in the finance department since the prior audit? Any  
 significant operational changes? 
 Response: Yes, Business Administrator is new to Upper Adams School District, hire date   
 3/23/2020.  No other significant operational changes 
 

5.  Has there been any turnover in the Special Education Director or federal awards monitoring  
personnel in the past 18 months?  

Response: No 
 

6.  Do you rely on the general ledger for federal award reporting or are expenditures maintained in a 
different manner (ex. Excel)? 
 Response: General ledger 
 

7.  Who is the Financial Advisor for the District? 
Response: RBC 

 
8.  What assistance is provided to the auditor by District staff? 

  Response: Staff is responsive to requests to pull files, documents, etc 
 

9.  Where can prior audit records be found: 
  Response: Audit documents are posted on our website at: www.upperadams.org select   
  departments - business and finance operations - audit report
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Audit Specific 
1. Are there any fraud concerns? Have any fraud investigations been conducted in the last two 

years?  
 Response: No fraud concerns 
 

2. What type of journal entries do the auditors typically make? What number of adjusting journal 
entries were made for the prior audit?  
 Response: Corrections to accruals, deferrals etc.  Not sure of the number of adjustment  
 entries as I don’t have access to the files since working remotely under COVID-19.   
 Estimating about 20-30 entries. 
 

3.  Has the School District evaluated the potential impact of GASB 87 – Leases and GASB 84 – 
Fiduciary Activities  
 Response: Unknown 
 

4.   Were there any management letter comments beyond findings in the single audit? Are copies 
of all auditor submitted documents from prior years available for review? Is the management 
letter available for review?  
 Response: Yes, please see link to board agenda dated 1/7/2020 
 https://app.agendamanager.com/uasd/meeting/view/36291/38493/405461 
 

5.  Are any portions of the financial statements, schedules and footnotes and the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards prepared internally? 
 Response: Unknown 
 

6.  Do you expect new debt to be issued in 2019/2020? Does the School District anticipate 
entering into any derivative transactions in the near future?  
 Response: Yes, bond was issued in November 2019 
 

7.  Are there additional major projects in the near future? 
          Response: No 
 
8. Are there any improvements you would like to see in the audit process?  
            Response: Unknown 

 
9.  Are any functions outsourced to third parties such as payroll, capital assets? 
  Response: Yes, capital assets 
 
10.   Please list the actuaries of the pension and OPEB plans and when the actuarial  studies were 

available for the 6/30/19 audit.  
  Response: Actuaries: Conrad Seigel.  Unknown when the data was available for 6/30/19  

 audit. 
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11. Does the school staff implement new GASB pronouncements or will the auditors be relied upon 

to implement new GASB pronouncements?  
  Response: Team approach between District and Auditors 
12. Are there expected to be any bond issuance or refinancing in the next 3 years? If so,please list 

when this is expected to occur.  
Response: Not anticipated at this time 
 

13.   Did you receive any additional or new federal awards greater than $180K for the 19/20 fiscal 
year? Have you applied for and do you expect to receive any new federal awards for the 20/21 
fiscal year?  

Response: Title funding for 19/20 = $360K+.  Yes, we apply for federal funds for 20/21 
 

14.  Do you expect to continue to fully spend your federal awards, minimizing carryover to the 
following fiscal year?  

Response: Yes 
 
 

 
 


